

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA, NORTHERN DIVISION**

_____)	
)	
In re)	Civil Action No.
COLONIAL BANCGROUP, INC.)	2:09-CV-00104-RDP-WC
SECURITIES LITIGATION)	
)	
)	
)	
_____)	

**LEAD COUNSEL'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND PAYMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
OVERVIEW OF THE ACTION	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. A REASONABLE PERCENTAGE OF THE FUND RECOVERED IS THE APPROPRIATE METHOD TO USE IN AWARDING ATTORNEYS' FEES IN THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT	4
A. The 25% Fee Request Is Fair and Reasonable.....	5
B. A Fee Approved by Lead Plaintiffs Is Entitled to a Presumption of Reasonableness	7
II. THE RELEVANT ELEVENTH CIRCUIT FACTORS CONFIRM THAT THE REQUESTED FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE	8
A. The Time and Labor Required.....	8
B. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Issues.....	11
C. The Skill Required to Perform the Legal Services Properly, and the Experience, Reputation and Ability of the Attorneys.....	13
D. The Customary and Contingent Nature of the Fee	14
E. The Amount Involved and Results Achieved.....	15
F. The Undesirability of the Case	16
G. Awards in Similar Cases.....	17
H. The Time Required to Reach Settlement	17
I. Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date.....	17
III. LITIGATION EXPENSES SHOULD BE AWARDED	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Behrens v. Womentco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990)	14, 15, 19
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 94-CV-7696, 2000 WL 661680 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2000)	11
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>David v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , No. 08-CV-22278, 2010 WL 1628362 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 15, 2010)	13
<i>Edmonds v. United States</i> 658 F. Supp. 1126 (D.S.C. 1987).....	13
<i>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011).....	9, 12
<i>Flournoy v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 205-184, 2007 WL 1087279 (S.D. Ga. Apr. 6, 2007)	6
<i>Fraught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.</i> , No. 07-1928, 2010 WL 10959222 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 27, 2010), <i>aff’d in part</i> , 668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>In re Friedman’s, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03-cv-3475, 2009 WL 1456698 (N.D. Ga. May 22, 2009).....	6, 15
<i>Garst v. Franklin Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 97-C-0074, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22666 (N.D. Ala. June 25, 1999).....	5
<i>Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....	11

Jones v. Diamond,
636 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1981)14

LaGrasta v. Wachovia Capital Markets, LLC,
No. 01-CV-251, 2006 WL 4824480 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 6, 2006)6

Mashburn v. Nat’l Healthcare, Inc.,
684 F. Supp. 679 (M.D. Ala. 1988)11

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 MDL 1484, 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....16

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)4

In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
172 F. Supp. 2d 778 (E.D. Va. 2001)10

In re Mills Corp.Sec. Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009).....7

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970).....4

Norman v. Hous. Auth. of Montgomery,
836 F.2d 1292 (11th Cir. 1988)14

Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund,
135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....12

Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.,
513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007)6, 11, 14, 18

In re Portal Software, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. C-03-5138, 2007 WL 4171201 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2007)11

Ressler v. Jacobson,
149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992)..... *passim*

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)15

In re Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
461 F. Supp. 2d 383 (D. Md. 2006)10

In re Sterling Fin. Corp. Sec. Class Action,
No. 07-2171, 2009 WL 2914363 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 10, 2009).....11

In re Sterling, Foster & Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 238 F. Supp. 2d 480 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)11

In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.,
 176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001)11, 14

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....5

Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.,
 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)5, 6, 10

Docketed Cases

AAL High Yield Bond Fund, et al. v. Ruttenberg, et al.,
 No. 00-1404 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 14, 2005).....6

In re Carter’s, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 08-2940, slip op. (N.D. Ga. Oct. 13, 2013).....6

City of St. Clair Shores Gen. Emp. Ret. Sys. v. Lender Processing Servs., Inc.,
 No. 10-1073, slip op. (M.D. Fla. Mar. 4, 2014).....6

In re Cryolife, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02-cv-1868 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 9, 2005) 6

In re Profit Recovery Group Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 00-cv-1416 (N.D. Ga. May 26, 2005).....6

Other Authorities

1 Alba Conte, *Attorney Fee Awards* (3d ed. 2006).....19
